
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 9 July 2014 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 7 May 2014 2.00 p.m. 
Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

3 - 12 

3. PRESENTATION - ARE YOU DIFFERENT? 
 

13 

4. PRESENTATION - HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES 
UPDATE 

 

14 

5. PERFORMANCE OF  WARRINGTON, HALTON, ST HELENS 
AND KNOWSLEY BREAST SCREENING PROGRAMME 

 

15 - 18 

6. HEALTH PROTECTION AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
GOVERNANCE FUNCTIONS 

 

19 - 28 

7. CHILD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

29 - 41 

8. ADVANCING QUALITY ALLIANCE (AQUA) – QUALITY AND 
EFFICIENCY SCORECARD FOR FRAIL ELDERLY 

 

42 - 62 

9. HALTON CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2014 -17 
 

63 - 95 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 12 March 2014 at 
Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman) Morley, Philbin and Wright and S. Banks, 
J. Bucknall, M. Cleworth, G. Ferguson, J. Heritage, D. Johnson, D. Lyon, T. 
McDermott, K. Milsom, T. Knight, E. O’Meara, D. Parr, N. Rowe, C. Samosa, N. 
Sharpe, M. Shaw, R. Strachan, P. Williams, J. Wilson and S. Yeoman     
 
Apologies for Absence: S. Boycott, G. Hayles, A Marr and A.McIntyre.   
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB54 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th January 

2014 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB55 PRESENTATION - HALTON HOUSING TRUST - NOEL 

SHARPE 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Noel Sharpe, 

on behalf
[...]
g 
Programme. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. to note content of report; and 
 

2. to note a recovery plan is underway and there is judged to be 
minimal clinical impact. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Screening for breast cancer is offered to all women aged 50-70 years on a 

three yearly cycle which invites women from GP practices in turn. The 
basic test is an x-ray of the breast called a mammogram.  
 

3.2 Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral Local Area Team of NHS England (CWW 
Area Team) are the lead commissioners for the service. The Area Team is 
required to assure the Director of Public Health 
that NHS England maintain high coverage and uptake of national 
immunisation and screening programmes 
 

3.3 The quality assurance team (QA) collect and collate data about the 
performance and outcomes of the breast screening programme as well as 
organise quality assurance visits. The aim of quality assurance is to 
maintain minimum standards and to improve the performance of all 
aspects of breast screening 
 

3.4 The advent of digital mammography has led to an extension of the age 
range so in some areas women are now invited from age 47 to 73 years. 
This started in 2010 and is expected to be complete by 2016. This is 
referred to as age extension 
 

3.5 Age extension has started at Warrington, Halton, St Helens and Knowsley 
Breast Screening Programme with a completion date of July 2014 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

expected. 
 

3.6.1 The long term effectiveness of the Breast Screening Service is dependent 
on women in the target age group continuing to be screened at regular 
intervals 
 

3.6.2 The national guidelines state that 90% of women invited should be offered 
an appointment within 36 months of their previous screen, 90% of women 
should receive their appointment within two weeks and a minimum of 90% 
of women must (if required) be assessed within three weeks. 
 

3.6.3  The programme is currently under performing in all three of these areas 
(
[...]
 
 
 
 
 

Glossary 
 
Round Length 
 
Round length measures that women are recalled for screening at appropriate 
intervals women whose first offered appointment is within 36 months of their 
previous screen 
 
Screen to Assessment 
Screen to assessment measures the interval between a woman's screening 
mammogram and the date of her first attended assessment 
 
 
This is broken down into  
 
Date of First Offered Appointment" (DOFOA) 
Date of First Attended Appointment" (DOFAA),  

Page 18



REPORT TO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

7 May 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 
PORTFOLIO:                                             

Strategic Director, Communities  
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Health Protection and Public Health 
Governance Functions 
 

WARDS:                                 All 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

To inform the HWB of the role of the Director of Public health in 
providing oversight of local Health protection arrangements, and the 
development of the health protection forum to support this. 
 
To inform the HWB of the systematic approach to public health 
governance. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

1) the contents of the report be noted; 
 
2) the development of a health protection forum be 

supported; and 
 

3) the systematic approach to the overview of public health 
governance in Halton to be supported. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Upper tier and unitary local authorities have a set of emergency-

related and health protection functions. These include a new 
function to advise on local health protection arrangements.  
 

3.2 The scope of health protection includes the prevention and control of 
infectious diseases, including health-care associated infections, 
sexually transmitted diseases, antibiotic resistance, vaccination 
programmes, antenatal and newborn, young person and adult 
screening, minimising the health impact from environmental 
hazards,  planning, surveillance and response to incidents, 
outbreaks and emergencies, including the health impacts of severe 
weather (cold, heatwaves and flooding). 
 

3.3 Examples of health protection incidents are diverse and regional 
examples have included:  

• TB incident/outbreaks with need for testing and chest X rays; 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



• Linked cases of infectious disease eg meningococcal 
disease, legionnaire’s disease; cryptosporidium 

• Influenza in care homes, sampling and/or prescribing 
antivirals; 

• Mass prophylaxis or vaccination; 

• Rapid issuing of chemoprophylaxis  

• Chemical Fires; 

• Dealing with outbreaks in specific communities such as 
traveller communities, people in care homes 

 
3.3 
 

Legislative Framework  
 

3.3.1 
 

Under section 2A of the NHS 2006 Act (as inserted by section 11 of 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012) the Secretary of State for 
Health has a duty to “take such steps as the Secretary of State 
considers appropriate for the purpose of protecting the public in 
England from disease or other dangers to health”. In practice Public 
Health England carries out much of this health protection duty on 
behalf of the Secretary of State. 
 

3.3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Under the Local Authorities Regulations 2013 unitary and upper tier 
local authorities have a new statutory duty to carry out certain 
aspects of the Secretary of State’s duty to take steps to protect the 
health of the people of England from all hazards, ranging from 
relatively minor outbreaks and contaminations, to full-scale 
emergencies, and to as far as possible prevent those threats 
emerging in the first place. In particular, regulation 8 requires that 
they promote the preparation of health protection arrangements by 
“relevant bodies” and “responsible persons”, as defined in the 
regulations. In addition, regulation 7 requires local authorities to 
provide a public health advice to clinical commissioning groups 
(CCGs), which include advice on health protection.  Local autho
[...]
ls (STAC) The appropriate plans which provide 
the framework for response are the Multi Agency Outbreak of 
Infectious Diseases Plan or PHE / NHS Major Incident Plans. 
 

3.4.4  Local authorities will provide some services and facilities to support 
the management of the incident or outbreak, including the 
environmental and public health team, where relevant 
 

3.4.5 Where a major incident is not declared, the current arrangement is 
that CMPHEC duty consultant (working hours) / on-call consultant 
(out-of-hours) would work with LA DPH / Deputy (working hours) / 
STAC On-Call DPH (out-of-hours) to agree on the public health 
response including on what is needed to be communicated to the 
public and professionals on behalf of CMPHEC and the Local 
Authority. This arrangement is currently in place for both 
communicable and non-communicable disease incidents. 
 

3.4.6 Halton Health Protection Forum was created to improve integration 
and partnership working on health protection between the Local 
Authority, NHS, Public Health England and other local services and 
to provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board, on behalf 
of the population of Halton, that there are safe, effective and locally 
sensitive arrangements and plans in place to protect the health of 
the population. The group has a strategic oversight function. Its 
membership includes Executive Board Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Healthwatch has been invited. One of its functions includes an 
assurance role around local screening and Immunisation. A copy of 
this is detailed in Appendix A 
 

3.4.7 Halton Health Protection Forum can produce quartile reports to 

Page 21



HWB will also report to Health PPB by exception 
  
3.5 Public Health Governance 

 
3.5.1 It is essential that Public Health departments within Local Authorities 

work within a clear quality governance framework as they are 
responsible for (and required by law within the NHS Constitution ) to 
commission quality services 
[...]
 Child Development 

action plan update 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

an update on progress with the Health and Wellbeing Child Development 
action plan. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  the Board note the contents of the report and 
the appended action plan. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A child’s experience during the early years is critical to their physical, 

cognitive and social development.  During this development phase the 
foundations are put in place for the rest of that child’s life and is a once in a 
lifetime opportunity to give that child the ‘best start in life’.  Both the Allen 
report (2011) and the Marmot review (2010) recognised the importance of 
giving every child the optimum conditions, and how investing in this period of 
a child’s life influences their school readiness, educational attainment, 
economic participation and long term health.  It also makes good economic 
sense to invest in this period of development.  

 
3.2 Improving levels of child development is one of the five key priority areas 

covered by Halton’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The overall target set for 
the action plan was a 2% year on year increase in children achieving a good 
level of development at age 5 (Baseline 2011- 49.9%). 

 
3.3 Unfortunately due to changes in the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 

curriculum and assessment the measure of child development in 2013 is not 
comparable to previous years, and therefore we cannot identify if there has 
been a year on year increase.  DfE states that: ‘As the content of the Good 
Level of Development measure has changed, it is not possible to 
compare results for the new Profile with previous years.’1 When 

                                                           
1
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/252223/SFR43_2013_Text.p

df 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



benchmarked against other areas level of child development in Halton ranked 
150/152.  

 
3.4 As the action plans have now been in place for over 12 months a recent 

review took place to gauge progress on each of the outcomes covered. In 
order to do this action plan leads were asked to rate each outcome using the 
Red, Amber, Green (RAG) system. The results of this exercise can be found 
attached to this report (Appendix 1). In order to provide a summary on 
progress a list of key developments is outlined below: 

 
3.5  Key developments  

• 100% of families have access to antenatal sessions 

• 92% of women book in to see a midwife by 12 weeks and 6 days 

• 100% of women are screened for mental health issues after birth, and 
vulnerable women are targeted through the offer of home visits 

• Targeted work is underway for vulnerable women, through specialised 
midwives and developing health visitor pathways for specific groups, such as 
care leavers. 

• The increase in Health visitors numbers is on target and in line with the 
Department of Health trajectory 

• Breastfeeding rates have increased to 21.2% and Bridgewater Community 
Health Care trust has achieved UNICEF’s Baby Friendly initiative stage 2.  

• Improvements have been seen in Infant mortality, the rate is now similar to 
the England average (4.1 per 1000 births) 

• Improvements have been achieved in the number of babies born with a Low 
birth weight, and the rate is similar to the England average (6.8% of babies 
less than 2500g.  This is important because low birth weight babies have a 
higher risk of long and short term poorer health, disability and lower 
educational outcomes.    

• Immunisations  ( 96.4%- 1 dose at five years above England) 
 

3.6 In addition to the above a new Family Nurse Partnership (FNP) service is 
being commissioned and will start in Halton in October 2014. The programme 
is a maternal and early years public health programme that provides intensive 
support to fir
[...]
ent admissions to residential/nursing care – Although it should be 
noted that there has been an increase in permanent admissions to long term 
care since September 2013; and  

• proportion of Local Authority Adult Social Care spend on residential/nursing 
care - It should be noted that Halton has previously been ranked the best in 
the NW in relation to this area, however according to March 2014 information, 
Halton has now been ranked 2nd and are being out-performed by Bolton – this 
links to the increase in permanent admissions outlined above. 

 
Due to the increase in these areas over the past few months, work is currently taking 
place to investigate as to the reasons why. For example Halton’s Urgent Care 

Page 42 Agenda Item 8



Working Group (UCWG) has established a short term task and finish group to review 
and develop further the frailty pathways out of acute care. Management Team 
should note that admissions to long term care from Whiston hospital are higher than 
those from Warrington hospital. The task and finish group will consist of appropriate 
representation from across the Urgent care system to explore where improvements 
can be made and will make necessary recommendations to the UCWG for 
consideration.   
 

3.4 Areas that are improving but still present significant challenges include: 
 

• non elective admissions and non-elective bed days – Even though Halton still 
remain on red in these two areas the direction of travel is positive; the figures 
reported in March 2014 are lower than those reported 12 months ago. These 
improvements are attributable to a number of initiatives/activities, including 
the work of the Integrated Discharge Team at Warrington and work with the 
Team at Whiston which has enabled the development of a more proactive 
approach to managing length of stay and therefore on associated bed days, 
whilst initiatives such as the GP acute visiting scheme and Community Multi-
Disciplinary teams are having a positive impact o
[...]
n res/nursing 

care (65+) – Less is 

Better 

44.7% 44.7% 46.9% 49.5% 49.5% (2/23) 

 

 

Linked to an increase in 

admissions, the proportion of LA ASC 

spend has also increased; we are still 

2
nd

 in the NW only being 

outperformed by Bolton 

Proportion of deaths 

with occur at 

home/care homes 

(65+) – More is Better 

40.6% (17/23) 40.6% (17/23) 40.6% (16/22) 40.6% (16/22) 40.6% (17/23) 

 

 

 
NB. Figures only reported Jan- Dec 

2012 

 

*September & December 2013 figures did not include Cumbria; the March 2014 figures do now include information from Cumbria.  

 

NB. Figures in () indicate Halton’s position against other NW Local Authority areas.  

 

Benchmarking Key 

Best 1
st

 – 6
th

  

7
th

 – 12
th

  

13
th

 – 18
th

   

19
th

 – 23
rd

    

 

P
age 62



REPORT TO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  

DATE: 
 

7 May 2014  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People & Families 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Children & Young People’s Plan 2014 -17  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report provides an overview on the new Halton Children & Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP) 2014-17.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board  
 
1. notes the contents of the report; and 

 
2. supports the roll out of the new CYPP and work in order to 

meet its priorities over the next three years. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The CYPP is the agreed joint strategy of the partners within Halton 
Children’s Trust, detailing how they will co-operate to improve children’s 
wellbeing.  It represents Halton’s local vision and aspirations for 
children and young people in the borough, and provides strategic 
direction and determines how the Children’s Trust Board will work 
together to commission services to address locally identified needs and 
better integrate provision. 
 
Halton’s first CYPP was published in 2006, covering a three year period 
to 2009.  The second CYPP for Halton was published in 2009 and ran 
until March 31st 2011.  The current CYPP has been in place since 2011 
and is due to come to the end of its lifecycle on March 31st 2014. 
 
Although no longer statutory as of June 2010, the need for a CYPP to 
remain in place was universally agreed locally in Halton to provide the 
strategic direction for the continuing Children’s Trust arrangements.   
Following extensive consultation, the priorities for Halton Children’s 
Trust for the period 2011-14 were agreed as 
 

• Improve outcomes for children and young people through 
embedding integrated processes to deliver early help and 
support. 

• Improve outcomes for children and young people through 
effective integrated commissioning 

• Improve outcomes for our most vulnerable children and young 

Page 63 Agenda Item 9



 

 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

people by targeting services effectively 
 
The Halton Children & Young People’s Plan 2011-14 is framed around 
these priorities. 
 
It was agreed in autumn 2013 to develop a new CYPP to frame the 
work of the Trust from 2014.  On this basis a working group was 
established from November 2013 to develop the plan based around the 
agreed priorities, which are: 
 

1. Working together to deliver services in a joined up way to make 

sure children and their families get the right help at the right time 

(Early Help & Support) 

2. Working together to plan and fund outcome focused services 

for children and families, that deliver high quality services that 

are value for money (Integrated Commissioning) 

3. Working together to focus services towards the needs of our 

most vulnerable children, young people and families to ‘close the 

gap’ by improving health, education, social and cultural 

outcomes.  

 
4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The task and finish working group met bi-weekly and following the 
development of a short project brief, a number of agreements were 
made around the approach to take for the new CYPP.  These include: 
 

• Primarily web-based but with a limited number of copies 
produced for stakeholders and inspection purposes 

• Shorter chapters and simplified language – the objective being to 
produce chapters that are fully understood by all stakeholders no 
matter what their level of involvement is.   

• The chapters should be different in their approach to that found 
in other documents 

• Exploitation the advantages of having a web-based document – 
for example being able to link to other documents if you want 
more detail. 

• Involvement of young people – this has been initiated in a 
number of ways, including: 
 

o INVOLVE Group – the CYPP is a standing item on the 
agenda at each meeting and ideas have been generated 
for involving young people.  These include a young 
people’s video to explain the CYPP and looking to have 
advocates/peer champions.  This Group involves 
representatives from a broad range of  young people’s 
agencies and groups, including Halton Youth Cabinet, 
Community of Youth, Halton Speakout and Canal Boat 

Page 64



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adventure Project 
o Working with the Children in Care Council in February 
o Social Media – utilising Twitter to look for further 

involvement to increase the meaning of the Plan to young 
people.  This includes the possibility of drawings/cartoons 
by young people in different chapters to show it means to 
them and other young people. 

 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
The CYPP is the key strategic document for Halton Children’s Trust, 
within which all children and young people’s services in Halton sits.   
The Plan outlines the main priorities for the Trust in order to improve 
outcomes for children, young people and their families in Hal

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 7 May 2014 at Karalius 
Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), Morley and Wright and S. Banks, M. 
Cleworth, P. Cooke, K. Fallon, G. Ferguson, D. Johnson, T. Knight, G Lovatt, D. 
Lyon, A. McIntyre, E. O'Meara, I. Onyia, D. Parr, M. Pickup, R. Strachan, N. 
Sharpe, I. Stewardson, D. Sweeney and J. Wilson,    
 
Apologies for Absence: N. Rowe and S. Yeoman 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB66 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
             The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th March 

2014 were taken as read as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB67 PRESENTATION - ARE YOU DIFFERENT?  
  
             The Board received a presentation on behalf of R U 

Different from Gary Lovatt, who outlined to Members details 
of: 
  

•         the aims of the project, how they engaged with    
young people in a positive way; 

•         how young peoples’ attitudes and perceptions could 
be identified and be positively changed; 

•         the range of risk taking behaviours in young people 
covered; 

•         how surveys were used to assess young peoples’ 
current attitudes and perceptions; 

•         examples from recent surveys with young people 
which highlighted their perception on a number of 
issues such as percentage of young people who had 
smoked tobacco, used alcohol and drugs compared 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



with actual percentages of those who had; 

•       initiatives previously adopted in secondary schools 
in the Manchester area such as poster campaigns 
designed by young people, electronic quizzes, 
enterprise days, barcodes which could be scanned 
with mobile phones and an app which could be used 
by parents; and 

•       how changing a young person’s perception had 
changed risk taking behaviour.  

 RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 
   
HWB68 PRESENTATION - HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES 

UPDATE 
 

  
             The Board received a presentation from Eileen 

O’Meara, Director of Public Health which provided details on 
the recent Health and Wellbeing Shape the Future Event. 
The purpose of the day was to: 
  

•       provide progress on the health and wellbeing 
priorities; 

•       agree new actions against the priorities; 

•       provide information on the integration of health and 
social care; and 

•       launch the Community Health Champions awards.  

           Members of the Board were also provided with details 
on the five presentations around the health and wellbeing 
priorities which were delivered at the event and the new 
actions against the priorities which were agreed. It was 
noted that feedback had been received from those who 
attended and a high level of satisfaction with the event was 
noted. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

 

   
HWB69 PERFORMANCE OF  WARRINGTON, HALTON, ST 
 HELENS AND KNOWSLEY BREAST SCREENING 
 PROGRAMME 

 

  
         The Board considered a report which outlined details of 

performance issues identified at the Warrington, Halton, St. 
Helens and Knowsley Breast Screening Programme. 
National guidelines stated that 90% of women invited should 

 



be offered an appointment within 36 months of their previous 
screening, 90% of women should receive their appointment 
within two weeks and a minimum of 90% of women must (if 
required) be assessed within three weeks. At present, the 
programme was currently under-performing in all three of 
these areas and it was recognised that unless this situation 
was quickly addressed performance would continue to show 
a deteriorating picture. 
  
            The Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral Local Area 
Team of NHS England (CWW) Screening Lead had given 
assurances that the programme performance issues had 
been identified early, a recovery plan was in place and 
would be achieved by October 2014. It was noted that: 
  

•        the service ensured that all women that had results 
most suggestive of malignancy were expediated into 
assessment to minimise the risk of clinical impact 
from delay;  

•        Warrington/St. Helens Breast Screening Service had 
historically experienced robust performance results 
and had consistently achieved above the 90% 
minimum target;  

•        the recent slippage in performance was the result of 
a combination of radiographic staffing issues that had 
impacted upon radiographic capacity;   

•      breast screening performance recovery had been 
prioritised within the Trust and resources were being 
made fully available; and  

•        a sustainable workforce plan to minimise the risk of 
similar repeat had been developed.  

            RESOLVED:  That  
  

(1)  the content of the report be noted; and  

(2)  the Board note a recovery plan was under way and 
there was judged to be minimal clinical impact. 

   
HWB70 HEALTH PROTECTION AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
 GOVERNANCE FUNCTIONS 

 

  
             The Board considered a report which outlined the 

role of the Director of Public Health in providing oversight of 
local Health protection arrangements and the development 
of the Health Protection Forum to support this. Under the 

 



Local Authorities Regulations 2013 unitary and upper tier 
local authorities had a new statutory duty to carry out certain 
aspects of the Secretary of State’s duty to take steps to 
protect the health of the people of England from all hazards, 
ranging from relatively minor outbreaks and contaminations, 
to full scale emergencies, and to as far as possible prevent 
those threats emerging. Directors of Public Health were 
responsible for the exercise of local authorities’ new public 
health functions. 
  
            Members were advised that Halton Health Protection 
Forum was created to improve integration and partnership 
working on health protection between the Local Authority, 
NHS, Public Health England and other local services and to 
provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
behalf of the population of Halton, that there were safe, 
effective and locally sensitive arrangements and plans in 
place to protect the health of the population. The Executive 
Board Portfolio for Health and Wellbeing and a 
representative from Healthwatch were also invited to the 
Forum.  
  
            It was proposed that the Halton Health Protection 
Forum would produce quarterly reports to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
  
            RESOLVED: That  
  

(1)  the contents of the report be noted;  

(2)  the development of a Health Protection Forum be 
supported; and  

(3)  the systematic approach to the overview of public 
health governance in Halton be supported. 

   
HWB71 CHILD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
  
             The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health which provided an update on the progress with 
the Health and Wellbeing Child Development Action Plan. 
Improving levels of child development was one of the five 
key priority areas covered by Halton’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. The overall target set for the action plan was a 2% 
year on year increase in children achieving a good level of 
development at age 5 (Baseline 2011 – 49.9%). 
Unfortunately, due to changes in the Early Foundation Stage 
curriculum and assessment, the measure of child 
development in 2013 was not comparable to previous years, 
and therefore a year on year increase could not be 

 



identified. 
  
 However, as the Action Plans had now been in place 
for over 12 months, a recent review took place to gauge 
progress on each of the outcomes covered. In order to do 
this, action plan leads were asked to rate each outcome 
using the Red, Amber, Green system. The results of the 
exercise were included within the report and a summary of 
progress on key developments was as follows:- 
  

•        100% of families had access to antenatal sessions; 

•        92% of women booked in to see a midwife by 12 
 weeks and 6 days; 

•        100% of women were screened for mental health 
 issues after birth, and vulnerable women were 
 targeted through the offer of home visits; 

•         targeted work was underway for vulnerable women, 
 through specialised midwives and development 
 health visitor pathways for specific groups; 

•         an increase in Health Visitor numbers was on target; 

•        breast feeding rates had increased to 21.2% and 
 Bridgewater Community Health Care Trust had 
 achieved UNICEF’S Baby Friendly initiative stage 2. 

•         improvements had been seen in infant mortality, the 
 rate was now similar to the England average; and 

•         improvements had been achieved in the number of 
 babies born with a low birth weight, the rate was now 
 similar to the England average.  

            In addition, a new Family Nurse Partnership service 
was being commissioned and would start in Halton in 
October 2014. It was a targeted programme that built a 
strong relationship between the nurse and the family and 
included regular home visits. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and the 
action plan be noted.  

   
HWB72 ADVANCING QUALITY ALLIANCE (AQUA) – QUALITY 
 AND EFFICIENCY SCORECARD FOR FRAIL ELDERLY 

 

  
             The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which presented the latest AQuA 
 



North West (NW) benchmarking data and associated 
comparisons. The latest data provided by AQuA 
demonstrated excellent performance in the following areas:- 
  

•       Permanent admissions to residential/nursing care 
(although it should be noted that there had been an 
increase in permanent admissions to long term care 
since September 2014); and  

•       the proportion of Local Authority Adult Social Care 
spend on residential/nursing care (Halton had 
previously been ranked the best in the North West in 
relation to this area. However, according to March 
2014 information, Halton had now been ranked 2nd, 
this linked to the increase in permanent admissions 
outlined above).  

            Due to the increase in these areas over the past few 
months, work was currently taking place to investigate the 
reasons why. Halton Urgent Care Working Group (UCWG) 
had established a short term task and finish group to review 
and develop further the frailty pathways out of acute care. 
The task and finish group would consist of representation 
from across the Urgent Care system to explore where 
improvements could be made and make recommendations 
to the UCWG. 
  
            The report also provided information on areas that 
were improving but still presented significant challenges, 
areas that remained as significant challenges and also those 
areas that remained static. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the report and associated 
appendices be noted. 

   
HWB73 HALTON CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2014 -17  
  
             The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which outlined the 
progress so far on the new Halton Children and Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP) 2014 – 17. 
  
            It was reported that CYPP was a joint strategy of the 
partners within Halton Children’s Trust, which detailed how 
they would co-operate to improve children’s wellbeing. It 
represented Halton’s local vision and aspirations for children 
and young people in the Borough, provided strategic 
direction and determined how the Children‘s Trust Board 
would work together to commission services to address 
locally identified needs and better integrate provision. 

 



  
            Members were advised that Halton’s first CYPP had 
been published in June 2006. Although it was no longer 
statutory as of June 2010, the need for a CYPP to remain in 
place was universally agreed locally in Halton to provide the 
strategic direction for the continuing Children’s Trust 
arrangements. Following extensive consultation, the 
priorities for Halton Children’s Trust for the period 2011-14 
were agreed and were set out in the report for further 
information. 
  
            It was noted that in Autumn 2013, it had been agreed 
to develop a new CYPP to frame the work of the Trust from 
2014. On this basis, a working group was established from 
November 2013 to develop the plan based around the 
agreed priorities which detailed in the report for 
consideration. The Task and Finish Working Group met bi-
weekly and following the development of a short project 
brief, a number of agreements were made around the 
approach to take for the new CYPP, including:- 
  

•       primarily web-based but with a limited number of 
copies produced for stakeholders and inspection 
purposes; 

•        shorter chapters and simplified language; 

•       chapters should be different in their approach to that 
found in other documents; 

•       the advantages of having a web-based document 
would be explored, for example being able to link 
other documents; and 

•       the involvement of young people.  

          RESOLVED: That  
  

(1)  the contents of the report be noted; and  

(2)  the Board supports the roll out of the CYPP and work 
in order to meet its priorities over the next three 
years. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 


